Trade and other receivables 1,515 1,446 971 890
Trade and other payables (1,022) (307) (507) (307)
Derivative financial instruments (7,669) (5,333) (7,554) (5,333)
Interest-bearing borrowings (191,908) (169,661) (68,967) (63,017)
Net financial liabilities (188,414) (167,406) (75,106) (62,597)

Add: Non-financial assets
Investment in joint venture 244,338 221,806 – –
Investment property 34,047 – – –
Currency profile including

non-financial assets 89,971 54,400 (75,106) (62,597)

200
AIMS APAC REIT

NOTES TO THE
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 March 2020

27. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(c) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Foreign currency risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

A strengthening/weakening of the Australian dollar, as indicated below, against the Singapore dollar at the
reporting date would have increased/(decreased) total return and Unitholders’ funds by the amounts shown
below. This analysis is based on foreign currency exchange rate variances that the Group considered to
be reasonably possible at the end of the reporting period. The analysis assumes that all other variables,
in particular interest rates, remain constant.

Statements of
total return

Unitholders’
funds

$’000 $’000

Group
2020
Australian dollar (5% strengthening) (325) 4,823
Australian dollar (5% weakening) 325 (4,823)

2019
Australian dollar (5% strengthening) 8 2,712
Australian dollar (5% weakening) (8) (2,712)

Trust
2020
Australian dollar (5% strengthening) (3,724) (31)
Australian dollar (5% weakening) 3,724 31

2019
Australian dollar (5% strengthening) (3,099) (31)
Australian dollar (5% weakening) 3,099 31

201
ANNUAL REPORT 2020

N
O

T
E

S
T

O
 T

H
E

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
ST

A
T

E
M

E
N

T
S

Ye
ar

 e
n

d
e

d
 3

1
M

ar
c

h
 2

0
2

0

2
7

.
FI

N
A

N
C

IA
L

R
IS

K
 M

A
N

A
G

E
M

E
N

T
 (

C
o

n
ti

n
u

ed
)

C
la

ss
if

ic
at

io
n

 a
n

d
 f

ai
r

va
lu

e
o

f
fi

n
an

ci
al

 in
st

ru
m

en
ts

T
h

e
 c

ar
ry

in
g

 a
m

o
u

n
ts

 a
n

d
 t

h
e

 f
ai

r
va

lu
e

s
o

f
fi

n
an

c
ia

l
as

se
ts

 a
n

d
 l

ia
b

ili
ti

e
s,

 i
n

c
lu

d
in

g
 t

h
e

ir
 l

e
ve

ls
 i

n
 t

h
e

 f
ai

r
va

lu
e

 h
ie

ra
rc

h
y

ar
e

 a
s